the return on its own fund (that is Equity IRR) will always be above 12.9 %. This is also a strong
indication that the Project will be financially sound.

A series of sensitivity tests was conducted for the cash flow analysis discussed above. The
following adverse conditions were considered in the tests,

a) overrun of project cost +10%
b) downward deviation of energy sales -10%
c) price hike of imported energy proportion of IPP-thermal gradually rises from 50%
  in 2020 to 80% in 2030
d) simultaneous occurrence of the above three conditions

The results are shown in the table below. In either setting, Equity IRR exceeds the deemed cost of
capital, 7%, suggesting the financial robustness of the Project. NPV (Net Present Value) of the
Project, obtained with an SDR (Social Discount Rate) 12.0%, base year 2014, for each condition
is also shown in the table.

1 World Energy Outlook 2013, International Energy Agency

 11 - 3 Preparatory Survey for Phnom Penh City Transmission and
  Distribution System Expansion Project (Phase II)

Chapter 11
Evaluation of Project Final Report

Table 11.1-2  Sensitivity Test of FIRR

 Equity IRR Project IRR NPV
(US$ million)

Original conditions 25.0 % 12.9 % 131.3
a) overrun of project cost +10% 23.3 % 11.9 % 119.9
b) downward deviation of expected sales -10% 23.2 % 11.8 % 106.8
c) increase of energy purchase cost

(thermal proportion rises to 80%) 22.5 % 10.9 % 89.5

d) simultaneous occurrence of a, b, c 18.8 % 8.8 % 57.4
Source: JICA Study Team

(2) Economic Analysis

In economic analysis, economic viability of a project is evaluated through comparison of
economic cost and economic benefit of the project.

To obtain economic cost of the Project, the following adjustments were made to the financial cost
used in the financial analysis;

value added tax (VAT) : not included in the economic cost as it is a transfer

within the Cambodian economy,

foreign currency portion of project
cost

: the estimated cost was deemed to be "border price
basis" and used as they were, except that the import
tax was deducted,

[…]

Project. The latest annual report of EAC3 shows the licensed tariff of Colben Energy PPSEZ
Limited which operates in PPSEZ, to be US$0.2016/kWh for the year 2013. This tariff was used
as a cost of alternative energy to the Project, therefore, the unit benefit of the Project, in the
economic analysis.

The economic cost and benefit were calculated in the method discussed above, and compared to
obtain the EIRR (Economic Internal Rate of Return).

As a result, EIRR was obtained at 17.5 %. The SDR, against which EIRR is compared, should be
12%, considering the present economic development status of Cambodia. The obtained EIRR
17.5% is well above SDR 12%. Therefore, the Project is expected to be economically viable.

The sensitivity test was conducted for the EIRRs. The same adverse conditions as in the financial
analysis were considered. The results are shown in the table below. Under either condition, the
EIRR was shown to exceed 12%. In summary, the Project is considered to remain economically
efficient, and expected to contribute the economy of the country under various unfavorable
conditions.

Table 11.1-3  Sensitivity Test of EIRR

 EIRR
Original conditions 17.5 %
a) overrun of project cost +10% 15.6 %
b) downward deviation of expected sales -10% 16.2 %

c) increase of energy purchase cost
(thermal proportion rises to 80%) 15.5 %

d) simultaneous occurrence of a, b, c 12.5 %
Source: JICA Study Team

3 The Annual Report on Power Sector of the Kingdom of Cambodia 2014 Edition, Electricity Authority of Cambodia

 11 - 5 Preparatory Survey for Phnom Penh City Transmission and
  Distribution System Expansion Project (Phase II)

Chapter 11
Evaluation of Project Final Report

Ta
bl

e
11

.1
-4

C

as
h

F
lo

w
 o

f t
he

 P
ro

je
ct

 (O
ri

gi
na

l C
on

di
tio

n)

un
it

-4
-3

-2
-1

0
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

16